PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Scott A. Woodruff	12/15/2010
Gary W. Knight	12/16/2010
Andrew T. Beckman	12/02/2010
Michael J. Vendely	12/14/2010
Edward G. Chekan	12/15/2010
Craig D. Stover	01/03/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.
Street Address:	4545 Creek Road, #97
City:	CINCINNATI
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45242

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12944853

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501410381

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

513-651-6800 Phone: Email: dattix@fbtlaw.com Correspondent Name: Andrew B. Ulmer Address Line 1: 201 E. Fifth Street Address Line 2: 2200 PNC Center

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: END6824USNP.0577298

> **PATENT** REEL: 025661 FRAME: 0331

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew B. Ulmer
Total Attachments: 7 source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer source=END6824USNP-Signed_Assignmer	nt#page2.tif nt#page3.tif nt#page4.tif nt#page5.tif nt#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 025661 FRAME: 0332

ASSIGNMENT

DOCKET NO, END6824USNP,0577298

Serial No. 12/944,853

Filed November 12, 2010

WHEREAS, Scott A. Woodruff, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1252 Delta Avenue, Cincinnati 45208, County of Hamilton, and State of Ohio; Gary W. Knight, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8264 Meadowlark Drive, West Chester 45069, County of Butler, and State of Ohio; Andrew T. Beckman, a citizen of the United States, residing at 676 Wilfert Drive, Cincinnati 45245, County of Clermont, and State of Ohio; Michael J. Vendely, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1505 Shaker Run Blvd., Lebanon 45036, County of Warren, State of Ohio; Edward G. Chekan, a citizen of the United States, residing at 424 Oliver Road, Cincinnati 45215, County of Hamilton, State of Ohio; Craig D. Stover, a citizen of the United States, residing at 411 Bismark Street, Williamston 48895, County of Ingham, State of Michigan (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to a GASTRIC BAND WITH ASYMMETRICAL MEMBER, for which they have November 12, 2010 filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United Stated and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its

representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal this	
day of Decanzer, 2010	
(L.S.) Scott A. Woodruff	·//
STATE OF Ohio)	
STATE OF Ohio) ss: COUNTY OF Hamilton)	

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 15th day of December, 2019 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Scott A. Woodruff, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Kara x. Julanto
Notary Public

KARA N. TULANKO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
Recorded in
Hamilton County
My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14

in testimo	NY WHEREOF, Assignor ha	s hereunto set his/her hand and seal this _	16th
(L.S.)		My W Guce Gary W. Knight	ht
STATE OF COUNTY OF	Ohio))ss: Hamilton)	·	
Public, persons executed the force contents thereof his/her voluntary	ally appeared Gary W. Knight pregoing instrument in my pre of, he/she did acknowledge th	day of <u>December</u> , 2010, before ment, who I am satisfied is the person named it esence, and I having first made known to hat he/she signed, sealed, and delivered that purposes therein expressed. Have Notary Public	n and who im/her the same as

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal this
day of December, 2010
(L.S.) Modern T. Beckman Andrew T. Beckman
STATE OF Ohio)) ss: COUNTY OF Hamilton)
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has	s hereunto set his/her hand and seal this 1440.
day of December, 2010	
(L.S.)	Michael J. Ventlely
STATE OF OHIO	
STATE OF OHIO)ss:	
Public, personally appeared Michael J. Venowho executed the foregoing instrument in	1
KARA N. TULANKO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14	Kara x. Julanho Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has 1	nereunto set his/her hand and seal this
day of <u>Veremby</u> , 2010	T / 1.
(L.S.)	Edward G. Ohekan
STATE OF Ohio	
STATE OF Chio) ss: COUNTY OF Hamilton)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 15th	day of December, 2010, before me, a Notary
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	in, who I am satisfied is the person named in and
	ny presence, and I having first made known to
the same as his/her voluntary act and deed for t	by week and nurvoyer therein expressed
the same as mis/her voluntary act and deed for t	/
50344.	Karan. Julanto
KARA N. TULANKO	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC	
KARA N. TULANKO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Recorded in Hamilton County My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14	
Hamilton County My Comm. Exp. 5/31/14	
The same of the sa	

IN TESTIMONIV WHEDEOE Assigner has hereunte set his/her hand and seal this
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his/her hand and seal this
day of
JOHNDRY
(L.S.)
Craig D. Stover
STATE OF (Illinois)
STATE OF (lluois) COUNTY OF Cook.)
ρ
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this <u>03</u> day of fauter, , 20, , before me, a Notary
Public, personally appeared Craig D. Stover, who I am satisfied is the person named in and who
executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him/her the
contents thereof, he/she did acknowledge that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the same as
his/her voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
Rotary Public
2208981vvv1 OFFICIAL SEAL ESTHER RODRIGUEZ Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Nov 16, 2014